NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING

SCHOOLCRAFT TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING
THURSDAY, MARCH 7, 2024
7:00 P.M.

The Zoning Board of Appeals of Schoolcraft Township will conduct a public hearing at a
special meeting on Thursday, March 7, 2024 at 7:00 p.m. and consider any other business to
come before the Board.

At this meeting, the Zoning Board of Appeals will consider and hold a public hearing on the
following matter:

Variance request submitted by Midwest V LLC (the “Applicant”) involving
property located at: 12900 S Portage Rd, Vicksburg, MI 49097 (Parcel No. 14-15-
280-010)

The Applicant is requesting a variance to construct a new 10,640 sq ft retail
facility. The variance would be from the Article 26.11 Section 3 Parking count
and Article 26.10 Item A requiring all off-street parking to be at least 10 feet from
a property line or street. The applicant is requesting banked parking to encroach
within the 10 foot north buffer yard area.

Copies of the request are available for public inspection at the Township Hall during
regular business hours. The Township will receive written comments concerning the proposed
request at the Schoolcraft Township Hall, 50 East “VW” Avenue, Vicksburg, MI 49097.
Comments must be received by the Township prior to the start of the public hearing March 7,
2024 at 7:00 p.m.

This notice is posted in compliance with PA 267 of 1976 as amended (Open Meetings Act)
and the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and published in compliance with the
Michigan Zoning Enabling Act, 2006 P.A. 110.

Dated: Februaryé 2024 Virginia Mongreig
Schoolcraft Township Clerk

Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary >0 East “VW?” Avenue
aids or services who are planning to attend the Vlcksburg, MI 49097
hearing should notify Virginia Mongreig, (269) 649-1276
Township Clerk, at vmongreig@schtwp.org

within a reasonable time in advance of the date

of the hearing.



SCHOOLCRAFT TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF
APPEALS APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

Name of Applicant: Midwest V LLC Phone: 616-842-2030 . 12/28/2023

Mailing Address of Applicant; 1435 Fuiton Street 2nd Floor Grand Haven, Ml 49417

Property Address_1_2900 S Portage R?_afi_ViCksburg MI

14-15-280-010 LC

Property Tax 1D Number Present Zoning

Purchaser

Interest of Applicant in the Property:

{Deedholder, Land Coniract Purchaser, Lessee, Other)

If Applicant's interest is other than deedholder, does Applicant have consent of deedholder to
proposed project and this application? Yes x No

Generally describe proposed project (ie. addition to house, attached garage, detached accessory
building, etc.) ™
A new 10,640 sgft retail facility

*Attach completed "Lot Diagram” (and survey when required); and drawing of proposed construction with dimensions and elevations

Indicate requirement/ordinance section number from which variance is requested, and specify
requested variance:

Article 26.11 Section 3 Parking Count reduction for commerical retail facility.

Alternative Exhibit A: Article 26.10 Item 4. "All offstreet parking shall be at least 10" from an
property line or street."

Identify the conditions of the property you believe create "practical difficulties" that prevent
compliance with the ordinance requirement*:

Property size limits available room for necessary site improvements. No public utilities

available, so well and septic is required to serve retail facility. Proposed parking counts meet

intended demand for project. Consideration given to allow for banked parking to encroach within

the 10" North bufferyard area as shown on the provided Exhibit A plan sheet.
*Atach additionalsheets &s nqpéﬁsary.

;/ )W// /
Applicant signaturczﬂ[éf&' v Date: [”. 3’2‘/

NOTE: An application fee deposit of *$2,500.00 must accompany this application. *Costs incurred over the ?flication
fee deposit amount must be paid prior to commencing with the approved variance request. Revised 06/2020

****************************************FOR TOWNSHlp USE ONLY***i********i****i*i**i‘i******l****i*l‘*****

Tertative Meeting Dae”__;%_ LQPLI’ Date _lzﬁ@“( Deposit Fee Received By: %\,




ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT

ADDRESS: _ 12900 S PORTAGE RD
ID# 14-15-280-010

APPLICANT/OWER: MIDWEST V LLC
1435 FULTON ST - 2¥P FLOOR
GRAND HAVEN MI 49417
PH: 616-842-2030

CONTACT PERSON: JASON RALEIGH W/AR ENGINEERING
PH: 269-806-6718
EMAIL: jason@arengineeringlic.com

ZONING DISTRICT: LC LOCAL COMMERCIAL DISTRICT
REQUEST: TO CONSTRUCT A NEW 10,640 SQ. FT. RETAIL FACILITY

SECTION OF ZONING APPLIED/DENIED: ARTICLE 26 — PARKING AND LOADING SPACES

SECTION 26.11.3M FOR OFF STREET PARKING AREAS REQUIRES ONE PARKING
SPACE FOR 200 SQ.FT. OF USABLE FLOOR AREA
SITE PLANS DEPICTS 8,463 SQ.FT OF USABLE FLOOR AREA
8,463 / 200 = 42 REQUIRED SPACES

COMMENTS:

APPLICANT IS REQUESTING A REDUCTION IN THE REQUIRED PARKING SPACES
FROM 42 SPACES TO 31 SPACES, A 12 SPACE VARIANCE.

SECTION 26.12 PARKING VARIATION ONLY ALLOWS FOR A VARIATION IN THE
REQUIRED PARKING PER SECTION 26.12.2 IF THE SITE PLAN DEPICTS ‘FUTURE’ PARKING
AREA FOR 12 SPACES.

THIS PARCEL DOES NOT HAVE THE NEEDED AREA AND/OR DUE TO THE SIZE OF
THE PROPOSED BUILDING TO DEPICT ADDED PARKING AREA CURRENT OR FUTURE.

NOTE: IN DISCUSSION WITH THE PROJECT CONTACT, THE ONLY WAY TO GET THE
NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES REQUIRED THROUGH THE PARKING VARIATION SECTION,
WOULD CREATE A SETBACK ISSUE. THE RIGHT SIDE OF THE PARKING SPACES WOULD
BE 7 FROM THE PROPERTY LINE, NOT THE REQUIRED 10°.

1/29/24

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR ~ DATE
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PARGER. #5: 1415-260-010
SITE AREA: 49,005 SF (1.13AC)

1435 FULTOM ST. 2ND FLOOR
GRAND HAVEN, M 40417
PHONE: (616) 842:2030

FAY  (816) 421850

1. PROPEATY INFORMATION: 3. P

OWNER: LISA BOTHWELL & KAY BOTHWELL.
129 § PORTAGE RO
§ 49007
DEVELOPER: MIDWEST ¥, LLC
PETER CZUK. MANAGER N

ARKING:
REQUIRED = (1] PAAKING SPACE PER (200 SF.
OF GROSS FLOOA AREA

9,483 SE/ 200 = 2

PROVIOED = STANDARD X2 SPACES = m
TOTAL PROVIDED

VARIANGE REQUIRED

BUILDING:
MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 35
TOTAL AREA OF 10,640 SFT. (SEE FLOOA PLAN AND
ELEVATIONS FOR MORE DETALL)
PROPOSED BUILDI 1 22%

VERAGE: NIA

AL
2. ZONING.
LOCAL COMMERICAL OSTRICT

PROPERTY CURRENTLY X
NORTH: A.m EXCULUSIVE AG Dlsmct
(CAL. DHSTRICT

EAST: M‘rl EXCLUSIVE AQ DISTRICT
WEST,  MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRIGT

*PERMITTED USE N COMMERIGAL DYSTRICT

3.
FRONT = 40
SDES =10
REAR 225

PROPERTY cmn:rm.v ZONED: s

PROPOSED LAND USE w RETAIL STORE. )

Lo
(NI L
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH; 200
LOT SIZE: 48,005 57T/ 1.13 ACRES
LOT DAMENSIONS: IRREGULAR
LANDSCAPING:
SHALL BE 1N AGCORDANCE WITH LAHOSCAPING PLAN.

STORM WATER CETENTION REQUIRES
STGAM WATER umAGEMEN\'sHm.sew
CE WITH

SITE PLAN NOTES

[l CONGAETE PAVEMENT.
[E] 204 CONCRETE PAD/LOADING AREA.
& |mrmnmcwcaersmmrsrm AT PROVIDE 18
2 CUMPSIER ENCLOSURE. AREA FOR (@ STD
BUNPSTERS,
(@] HVAC CONDENSERS LOCATED ON THE

ROOF. REFER TO
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

BTEGAAL CLURBWALK.
[E] AT-GRADE RAMP.

IGHTED PYLON SIGH Wi

L@

(] PACPOSED BUILING SIGN.

{E] 8OLARDS - (8] TOTAL

DOWNSPOUT (TVF)

[} & Pvc CONQUIT OR IRRIGATION LINE

£ TALL SCREENING FENGE

GENERAL NOTES
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3. ALLCURS RADS AND DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF CURB.
WITH

SHOWN.
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1. 3, PARIGNG:
PARCEL #5' 14-15-280-010 AEQUIRED = (1) PARKING SPACE PER (200) SF.
OF GROSS FLOOR AREA Ed

SITE AREA: 48,005 $F (1.13 AC)

OWNER: USA BOTHWELL & KAY BOTHWELL
129 5 PORTAGE RD
ICKSBUFG, Mi 49037
DEVELOFER:  MIDWESTV,LLC 4
PETER OLESZCZUK, MANAGER

8463 SF/200 = 3

PROVIDED » STANDARD €X20 SPACES = 30
BANKED 9X20 SPACES = 12
TOTAL PROVIDED &

WA HEXGHT. 35
YO‘IALmDFIﬂWSFT (SEE FLODR PLAN AND
ELEVATIONS FOR MORE D=TAlL)

SED BUILDING COVERAGE: 22%
I‘AXIWM BUILDING COVERAGE: N/A

E-MAL; PET! STRUCTION NET
2. ZONING: 5. LOT:
PR r,unmmv ZONED: MINIMUM LOT SIZE: 20,000 SFT
- LDCAL COMMERICAL DISTRICT MINIMUM LOT WIDTH: 200

ABUTTING PROPERTY CURRENTLY ZONED:
NORTH: AG-1 EXCULUSIVE AG DISTRICT

SOUTH: LC - LOGAL COMMERIGAL DISTRICT 3

EAST:  AG-t EXCLUSIVE AG DISTRICT
WEST:  MEDR/M DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT

PROPOSED LAND LISE = RETAIL STORE
=PERWTTED U/SE N COMMERICAL DISTRICT

3 SETBAGKS
FRONT = 40
SIDES =10
AEAR =28

LOT 5IZE: 49,005 8FT {1.13 ACRES
LOT DIMENSIONS: IRREGULAR

LANDSCAPING:
HALL BEIN WITH LAY PLAN,

STORM WATEH DETENTION

CONCRETE PAVEMENT

CONCRETE PAVEMENT AND SIDEWALK
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